

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

Priorities USA, Rise, Inc., and the
Detroit/Downriver Chapter of the A.
Philip Randolph Institute,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Dana Nessel, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of
Michigan,

Defendant,

and

Michigan Republican Party
And Republican National Committee,

Intervening Parties,

and

Michigan House of Representatives,
And Michigan Senate,

Intervening Parties.

NO. 19-13341

JUDGE STEPHANIE
DAWKINS DAVIS

MAGISTRATE R. STEVEN
WHALEN

**INTERVENORS MICHIGAN
REPUBLICAN PARTY AND
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE'S RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

**INTERVENORS MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY AND REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT
INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	vii
I. Whether Plaintiffs’ motion for a preliminary and permanent injunction should be denied where there is no likelihood of success on the merits and no demonstration of irreparable harm?	vii
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
CHALLENGED ELECTION LAWS.....	2
I. Harvesting Ban, MCL 168.759.....	2
II. Paid Driver Ban, MCL 168.931(1)(f).....	6
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Their Claims.....	8
A. The Harvesting Ban is constitutional and not preempted by federal law.....	9
1. The Harvesting Ban does not unconstitutionally infringe on First Amendment rights.....	10
a. The First Amendment is not applicable as the Harvesting Ban does not affect political speech or associational rights.	11
b. If the First Amendment is applicable, then Plaintiffs’ speech and association claim fails under the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> framework.	16
c. The Harvesting Ban survives exacting scrutiny.....	25
2. The solicitation ban is not vague.	27
3. Plaintiffs have not established a likelihood of success on their Voting Rights Act claim.	31
B. The Paid Driver Ban is constitutional and not preempted by federal law.	33
1. The Paid Driver Ban does not unconstitutionally infringe on First Amendment rights.....	33
2. Paid Driver Ban is not unconstitutionally vague and overbroad.	35
3. FECA does not preempt Paid Driver Ban.....	38
a. Plaintiffs have failed to allege a cause of action for its FECA preemption theory.....	39
b. This Court is not a proper venue for adjudication of Plaintiffs’ FECA preemption claim.	40

c. Courts have narrowly interpreted the FECA preemption clause, which does not preempt the Paid Driver Ban.	41
d. The plain text of the FEC regulations cited by Plaintiffs do not preempt the Paid Driver Ban.	44
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without the Injunction.	46
III. The Balance of Harms Weighs Heavily Against Plaintiffs Because Their Requested Relief is Inappropriate as a Matter of Law and Because it Would Harm the Public Interest.	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018).....	14
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	48
<i>Abney v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	31
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	39
<i>Armstrong v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Tenn. 2009).....	45
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Ohio, Inc. v. Drabik</i> , 214 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	32
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	46, 49
<i>Burdick v. Takush</i>	vii
<i>Citizens for Tax Reform v. Deters</i> , 518 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	26
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	10
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	20
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972)	28
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	9
<i>Country Club v. Jefferson Metropolitan</i> , 5 Ohio App.3d 77 (7th Dist. 1981).....	49
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	passim
<i>Davet v. Cleveland</i> , 456 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Deja Vu of Cincinnati, L.L.C. v. Union Twp. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 411 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Dewald v. Wriggelsworth</i> , 748 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2014)	vii, 42, 43
<i>Downhour v. Somani</i> , 85 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , No. 20-1336; 2020 WL 2185553 (6th Cir. May 5, 2020).....	48
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	49
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	40
<i>Farnsworth v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 569 F. App’x 421 (6th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976).....	47
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	40
<i>Gonzales v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015)	17, 27
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004).....	2, 23
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Ill. Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	9
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , 479 Mich. 1 (2007).....	21
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger</i> , 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	40
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	vii, 23, 26
<i>Jolivette v. Husted</i> , 694 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8

Karl Rove & Co. v. Thornburg, 39 F.3d 1273 (5th Cir. 1994) 42

League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 15

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 48

Loan Assn. v. Guerra, 479 U.S. 272 (1987) 41

Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 46

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994) 48

Malone v. White Motor Corp., 435 U.S. 497 (1978), 41

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 7, 46

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago, 394 U.S. 802 (1969) 2, 33

Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson, 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016) 17

Millsaps v. Thompson, 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001) 42

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 28

Nat’l Fed. Of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012). 11, 36

Nat’l Viatical, Inc. v. Universal Settlements Intern., Inc., 716 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 47

NEOCH v. Husted, 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 19

O’Toole v. O’Connor, No. 15-1446, 2016 WL 4394135 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 18, 2016)..... 29

Obama for Am. v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 17

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 32

Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State v. Husted, 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 18

Ohio Dem. Party v. Husted, 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)..... passim

People v. Dewald, 267 Mich. App. 365 (2005). 43

People v. Pinkney, 501 Mich. 259 (2018)..... 37

Platt v. Bd. of Com’rs on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court, 894 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2018). vii, 28

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1, 4 (2006) 21, 26

Qualkinbush v. Skubisz, 826 N.E.2d 1181, 1197 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) 24

Railroad Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941)..... 30

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, 547 U.S. 47 (2006) passim

Schickel v. Dilger, 925 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 20

Schmitt v. LaRose, 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019)..... vii, 8, 17

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) 40

State Farm Bank v. Reardon, 539 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 38

States v. Berks Cnty., 250 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 32

Stern v. General Elec. Co., 924 F.2d 472 (2d Cir. 1991) 42

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724, 730 (1974) 9

Summit Cnty. Democratic Cent. & Exec. Comm. v. Blackwell, 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 8

Tech & Crystal, Inc. v. Volkswagen of Am., 2008 WL 2357643 (Mich. App. 2008)..... 37

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) vii, 11, 13, 32

Thompson v. DeWine, ___ F.3d ___; 2020 WL 2702483 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 17

United States v. Hollern, 366 F. App’x 609 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 29

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 12

United States v. Parrish, 942 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 28

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 11

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 29

United States v. Wright, 774 F.3d 1085 (6th Cir. 2014) 29

University of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 47

Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 22
Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) vii, 2
Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party Wash. State Grange, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)
 10, 11
Wimbush v. Wyeth, 619 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 31
Winter v. NRDC, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 8, 46
Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) 39

Statutes

MCL 168.759(4), (5), (6). Section 759(4) 8

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 47
 52 U.S.C. § 10310(c)(1)..... 41
 52 U.S.C. § 10508..... 40
 52 U.S.C. § 30106(b) 48
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1); 11 C.F.R. § 111.4..... 49
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) 49
 52 U.S.C. § 453..... 50

Rules

11 C.F.R. § 108.7(b)(3)..... 50
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(d)(1) and 114.3(c)(4)(i)..... 52

Constitutional Provisions

Const. 1963, art. 2 § 4(2) 11, 29
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1..... 11, 17

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

- I. Whether Plaintiffs' motion for a preliminary and permanent injunction should be denied where there is no likelihood of success on the merits and no demonstration of irreparable harm?

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, 547 U.S. 47 (2006)

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010)

Schmitt v. LaRose, 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019)

Ohio Dem. Party v. Husted, 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)

Platt v. Bd. of Com'rs on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court, 894 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2018)

Dewald v. Wriggelsworth, 748 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2014)

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)
